FINANCE COMMITTEE.

A meeting of the Finance Committee was

held afterwards, the COLONIAL SECRETARY
presiding. The following votes were passed:―

Sanitary Charges

The Officer Administering the Government
recommended the Council to vote a sum of
Seven thousand five hundred Dollars ($7,500) in
aid of the vote Sanitary Department, Other
Charges, Sanitary Staff, for the following items:
―

Ambulances, coffins, dead vans and
dead boxes......................................... $2,500

Compensation for damages by
disinfection........................................

[...]

to use in cleaning their houses?

THE CHAIRMAN―I believe we shall have a
full supply of fresh water almost immediately.

THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS ―
Yes, from to-day.

Kowloon-Canton Railway

The Officer Administering the Government
recommended the Council to vote a sum of One
million four hundred and seventy-two thousand
three hundred and ninety Dollars ($1,472,390)
in aid of the vote Kowloon-Canton Railway,
Extraordinary Expenditure, Resumption of land
for terminal station site.

THE CHAIRMAN ― At the meeting of
Council I laid on the table a paper which gives
details of this vote, and I believe every member
of this Council is conversant with the

[...]

negotiated on behalf of the Government, and
they, after scrutinising the details, have
recommended that these resumptions should be
made.

The vote was agreed to.

Stores Depreciation

The Officer Administering the Government
recommended the Council to vote a sum of One
thousand five hundred and sixty-four Dollars
($1,564) in aid of the vote Public Works,
Recurrent, Miscellaneous, Stores Depreciation.

The vote was agreed to.

Post Office

The Officer Administering the Government
recommended the Council to vote a sum of Five
hundred and twenty-five Dollars ($525) in aid of

the vote Public Works, Extraordinary, Buildings,
Post Office.

THE CHAIRMAN―It is represented to me by
the Postmaster-General that one of his clerks
should reside permanently on the premises to
receive and deal with mails at all hours of the